

Merchant Agreement

- Application For Wallter Merchant Account Opening -

Handwritten application will not be accepted.

This Agreement is made on ("Effective Date" dd/mm/yyyy) between:

WALLTER UAB, Lvovo str. 25-104, LT-09320 Vilnius, Lithuania hereinafter **"WLT"**

And

Merchant Legal Name

Company Number

Registered Address

City:

Street:

Postal Code:

Country:

Merchant Trading Address, if different

City:

Street:

Postal Code:

Country:

Director Name (1)

Director Name (2)

Hereinafter the **"Merchant"**.

Please tick as appropriate:

The Merchant is a Micro-Enterprise as defined in the WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions.

The Merchant is none of the above.

Client's Declaration

The Agreement incorporates the attached WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions and any Schedules as listed below and as added and amended from time to time in writing. Additional copies of the WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions and the Schedules are also available upon request or on www.wallter.com.

The Agreement also incorporates the general Terms of Use that apply to every WLT Account, the latest version of which is available at www.wallter.com.

The Merchant is obliged to adhere at all times to the Relevant Manuals as displayed in the WLT Website or as communicated to the Merchant from time to time.

Any translation of the English version of this Agreement is provided for convenience only and only the English version shall be legally binding.

Schedules:

Fee Schedule

Other _____



Signatures

Signed for and on behalf of Merchant

Signed for and on behalf of Wallter

Company Name:

Signature:

Name in print:

Date:
(dd/mm/yyyy)

Company Stamp/Seal if applicable:

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1. The following terms when used in this Agreement or any document referred to herein shall have the following meaning:

- **Agreement** means these WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions, any cover pages hereto, any Schedules hereto and the Terms of Use;
- **Business Day** means any day other than a Saturday or a Sunday or a public or bank holiday in Lithuania;
- **Card or Payment Scheme** shall mean any card payment systems (such as Visa, MasterCard, American Express or others, including national or local systems) or bank payment scheme (such as direct banking systems, direct debit systems or bank transfer systems);
- **Confidential Information** means any information which is marked as “Confidential” or “Proprietary” or should be reasonably expected to be confidential having regard to the context of disclosure or the nature of the information; including, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing, the terms of this Agreement as well as business plans, data, strategies, methods, customer and client lists, technical specifications, transaction data and customer data shall be deemed confidential;
- **Service** means any WLT service using a payment gateway integrated into (but not necessarily hosted on) the Merchant Website for receiving payment instructions from a customer;
- **Manual** means any of the technical manuals applicable to the WLT Services, including but not limited to the WLT Gateway Manual, as amended from time to time and published on the WLT Website, or, in case of a merchant integration through a third party service provider, any third party integration instructions or manuals;
- **Micro-Enterprise** shall mean an enterprise which, at the time of the entering into this Agreement, is an enterprise as defined in Article 1 and Article 2(1) and (3) of the Annex to Recommendation 2003/361/EC;
- **Merchant** means the Person who has entered into this Agreement for WLT Services;
- **Merchant Account** means the Merchant's registered electronic money account(s) held with WLT in accordance with the Terms of Use;
- **Merchant Product/Service** means any product or service offered by a Merchant to its customers and which is ordered, purchased, leased, or otherwise provided to a customer pursuant to a Transaction;
- **Merchant Website** means the website operated by or on behalf of the Merchant (as amended from time to time) through which its customers are able to make Transactions;
- **WLT** means Wallter, UAB established and operating under the laws of the Republic of Lithuania, legal entity code 304740691, registered address at Lvovo str. 25-104, 09320, Vilnius, Lithuania, e-mail info@wallter.com. More information about the Company is detailed on the WLT Website. An authorized Electronic Money Institution by the Bank of Lithuania under the Law on Electronic Money and Electronic Money Institutions 2011 for issuance of electronic money, license number is 30, dated 13 March 2018 (the Licence). The Company is supervised by the Bank of Lithuania located at Gedimino ave. 6, LT-01103, Vilnius, Lithuania, telephone no. +370 800 50 500. More information about the Bank of Lithuania is detailed on the website <https://www.lb.lt/en/>.
- **WLT Services** means any services provided by WLT under this Agreement, including the Gateway Service and any other service as agreed between the parties from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt some of the services provided to Merchant shall be vested and solely provided by WLT in accordance with Regulatory Requirements;
- **WLT Website** means the website operated by WLT (as amended from time to time) for the provision of its services, currently accessible at <https://wallter.com/>, excluding any external websites to which the website points by way of hyperlink or otherwise;
- **Person** means an individual, a corporate entity, an association, a partnership, a trust or any other entity or organization;
- **Regulatory Requirements** means any law, statute, regulation, order, judgment, decision, recommendation, rule, policy or guideline passed or issued by parliament, government or any

competent court or authority or any payment system (including but not limited to bank payment systems, card payment systems such as Visa, MasterCard, American Express etc, or any other payment, clearing or settlement system or similar arrangement that is being used for providing the services hereunder);

- **Rolling Reserve Account** means non-interest-bearing account into which the Rolling Reserve shall be transferred, as further described in this Agreement;
 - **Rolling Reserve** means an amount withheld and retained from the Merchant by WLT, as a security against any sums due (including Recalls or chargebacks) to WLT by the Merchant as set forth in this Agreement;
 - **Security** means any form of security requested by WLT (in its sole discretion) from the Merchant including: (i) a Rolling Reserve; and/or (ii) Recall Reserve; and/or (iii) Increased Recall Reserved; and/or (iii) Additional Security, as defined in clause 6 below;
 - **Terms of Use** means the WLT Terms of Use published on the WLT Website setting out the terms and conditions which govern the use of the Merchant Account, as amended from time to time, in accordance with clause 18 of the Terms of Use;
 - **Transaction** means any transaction between a Merchant and its customer using the WLT Services for the provision of Merchant Products/Services and/or any reversal of such Transactions.
- 1.2.** Headings are for convenience only and shall not affect the construction or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 1.3.** Unless the contrary intention appears, words in the singular include the plural and vice versa; words importing the masculine gender include the feminine and neuter and vice versa; references to persons include bodies corporate, unincorporated associations, partnerships or an authority.
- 1.4.** Any phrase introduced by the term "included", "including", "in particular" or any similar expression will be construed as illustrative only and will not limit the sense of the words preceding that term.
- 1.5.** If there is any conflict between the clauses of these WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions and the Terms of Use, the conflict shall be resolved in accordance with the following order of precedence:
- cover pages to the Agreement;
 - the Schedules to the Agreement;
 - these WLT Merchant Terms and Conditions;
 - the Terms of Use; and
 - any other document referred to in this Agreement or any other document attached to this Agreement.

2. Scope

- 2.1.** This Agreement contains the terms for the provision of the WLT Services as described in clause 4 and such other services as agreed between the parties in writing from time to time.
- 2.2.** The Terms of Use shall form a binding part of this Agreement.

3. Term

- 3.1.** This Agreement will continue in full force and effect unless and until either party terminates this Agreement by giving notice to the other party in accordance with the Terms of Use clause 16.

4. Description of Services

- 4.1.** Gateway Service facilitates the execution of payments from a customer to the Merchant. WLT and the Merchant agree that any payment funds collected from customers and received by WLT shall be transferred into the Merchant Account immediately after deduction of any fees due to WLT.
- 4.2.** According to Section 4.4 of Terms of Use the Merchant is provided with a possibility to receive payments from the customers for the goods and/or services in a currency of Merchant's choice according to the available currencies provided in the WLT Website.
- 4.3.** If pursuant to Section 4.2 above the Merchant is willing to open account in a currency other than EUR the terms and conditions as established in Annex No 1 enclosed to this Agreement shall be applicable.
- 4.4.** The Merchant is aware that the receipt of a payment into the Merchant Account does not amount to the receipt of cleared funds. The Merchant remains liable to WLT for the full amount of the

payment and any fees deducted therefrom if the payment is later reversed for any reason (the “**Reversal Amount**”). In the event of a payment reversal, WLT will first debit the Merchant Account with the Reversal Amount and any applicable third-party chargeback or reversal fee and any applicable third- party chargeback or reversal fee. If WLT is unable to fully recover the Reversal Amount and the applicable third party chargeback or reversal fee from the Merchant Account (including any funds transferred into it after the payment reversal), the Merchant is required to repay the Reversal Amount and/or any negative balance of the Merchant Account by uploading sufficient funds into the Merchant Account.

Failure to do so is a breach of this Agreement. Repayment of the Reversal Amount and/or any negative balance is due immediately without notice. WLT reserves the right, at any time, to send reminders or take debt collection measures including but not limited to mandating a debt collecting agency or solicitors to pursue the claim in court. WLT reserves the right to charge the Merchant the expenses reasonably incurred in connection with any debt collection or enforcement efforts.

- 4.5. WLT reserves the right to suspend or limit the WLT Services pending full payment of any outstanding claims, charges, penalties, costs or charges by the Merchant.
- 4.6. WLT reserves the right to suspend, at any time and at its sole discretion, the Merchant Account (or certain functionalities thereof such as uploading, receiving, sending and/or withdrawing funds), inter alia, for audit:
 - 4.6.1. where WLT believes it is necessary or desirable to protect the security of the Merchant Account; or
 - 4.6.2. if Transactions are made which WLT in its sole discretion deems to be (a) made in breach of this Agreement or in breach of the security requirements of the Merchant Account; or (b) suspicious, unauthorized or fraudulent, including without limitation in relation to money laundering, terrorism financing, fraud or other illegal activities; or
 - 4.6.3. upon the insolvency, liquidation, winding up, bankruptcy, administration, receivership or dissolution of the Merchant, or where WLT reasonably considers that there is a threat of the same in relation to the Merchant; or
 - 4.6.4. where anything occurs which in the opinion of WLT suggests that the Merchant shall be unable to provide the Merchant Products/Services and/or otherwise fulfill the contracts that it has with its customers; or
 - 4.6.5. if the Transactions are for the sale of goods and/or services which fall outside of the agreed business activities of the Merchant, or where the Merchant presents a Transaction and fails to deliver the relevant goods and/or services and/or where the Merchant is a third party processing and not delivering goods and/or services itself; or
 - 4.6.6. where there is a change in the Merchant circumstances (including a deterioration in or change to the Merchant's financial position), or a change in the Merchant's business or in the Merchant Products/Services which WLT considers, in its sole discretion, material to the continuation of the WLT Services; or
 - 4.6.7. where the Merchant undergoes a Material Change as defined in clause 5.11; or
 - 4.6.8. if WLT considers, in its sole discretion, that the level of chargebacks or number of claims for non-delivery of Merchant Product/Service that are being incurred in respect of the Merchant are unreasonable; and WLT will make reasonable efforts to inform the Merchant of any such suspension in advance, or if this is not practicable, immediately afterwards and give its reasons for such suspension unless informing the Merchant would compromise security measures or
 - 4.6.9. is otherwise prohibited by law or Regulatory Requirements.
- 4.7. In addition, WLT reserves the right (at its sole discretion) to suspend the Merchant Account (or certain functionalities thereof such as uploading, receiving, sending and/or withdrawing funds) at any time where it is required to do so under Regulatory Requirements. WLT will make reasonable efforts to inform the Merchant of any such suspension unless WLT is prohibited from doing so by law or under an order from a competent court or authority.
- 4.8. Where WLT suspends the Merchant Account and/or the WLT Services, WLT shall reinstate the same and where necessary, provide new security details, such as a password, as soon as practicable after the reasons for the suspension cease to exist.

- 4.9. Notwithstanding clause 4.6, where the Merchant acts as a payer WLT reserves the right to suspend at any time the Merchant Account login, password and other security details (“**Security Features**”) if Transactions are made which WLT has reasonable grounds to believe relate to (i) the security of the Security Features or (ii) the suspected unauthorized or fraudulent use of the Security Features. WLT will inform the Merchant of any such suspension, or, if this is not possible, immediately afterwards and give its reasons for the suspension unless to do so would compromise reasonable security measures or is otherwise unlawful. WLT will reinstate the Security Features and where necessary provide new Security Features as soon as practicable after the reasons for the suspension cease to exist.
- 4.10. The Merchant acknowledges and agrees that WLT operate solely as a payment intermediary and that WLT: (a) under no circumstances functions as a seller, buyer, dealer, middleman, retailer, auctioneer, supplier, distributor, manufacturer, broker, agent or merchant of Merchant Product/Service; and (b) makes no representations or warranties and does not ensure the quality, safety or legality of any Merchant Product/Service.
- 4.11. The Merchant acknowledges and agrees that any dispute regarding any Merchant Product/Service is between the sender and receiver of the funds and/or the supplier and receiver of the goods or services. Any Transaction connected with the Merchant Products/Services shall only obligate the Merchant. WLT shall not be a party to any resulting dispute including but not limited to disputes over performance and liability issues relating to the delivery, quality, quantity or use of the Merchant Products/Services. Without applying the liability restrictions contained in clauses 15.1 and 15.2, the Merchant shall fully indemnify WLT against any loss or liability (including full reimbursement of any legal and professional costs) WLT suffer or incur as a result of, or in connection with, any claim made or threatened by a third party relating to any Merchant Products/Services.

5. Obligations

- 5.1. WLT shall make available to the Merchant and its customers the WLT Services as specified in this Agreement and as further described on the WLT Website.
- 5.2. The Merchant shall open and maintain a Merchant Account by registering as a merchant on the WLT Website. As part of the registration process, the Merchant shall accept the Terms of Use.
- 5.3. The Merchant shall integrate the WLT Services into the Merchant Website and operate the same in accordance with the relevant Manuals.
- 5.4. The Merchant grants WLT the right to access the Merchant Website for the purpose of conducting manual checks or automated searches in order to investigate the accuracy of information contained on the Merchant Website in relation to the WLT Services, provided that (i) WLT shall be under no obligation to conduct such searches or checks and (ii) any such searches shall under no circumstances be deemed an approval of any contents of the Merchant Website or Merchant Product/Service.
- 5.5. In addition to the security requirements set forth in the Terms of Use, the Merchant shall enable the login restriction tools offered in the “Merchant Tools” section of the WLT Website for both the Automated Payment Interface (as defined in the Manuals) and the Merchant Account login through the WLT Website. The Merchant shall further restrict any login to its Merchant Account to only one or a range of IP addresses. If the Merchant has registered more than one Merchant Account, the foregoing shall apply to all Merchant Accounts.
- 5.6. The Merchant shall submit to WLT for pre-approval the content of every website that the Merchant intends to connect to its Merchant Account for accepting payments. The same applies if the content of the Merchant's website materially changes, including but not limited, to a material change of the Merchant Product/Services offered on the Merchant's website.
- 5.7. Without prejudice to payments prohibited under the Terms of Use, the Merchant shall not receive payments as consideration for the delivery of tobacco products, arms/weaponry, pharmaceuticals/medicines/nutraceuticals, drugs, art and antiques, jewelry and precious metals, banknote sales, pirated audio/video, illegal downloads, unregulated/unlicensed gaming/

gambling or goods or services infringing intellectual property rights of a third party, or for any other goods or services the offering or provision of which is illegal under applicable law.

- 5.8. The Merchant shall co-operate with WLT to investigate any suspected illegal, fraudulent or improper activity.
- 5.9. Upon commencement of the Agreement and at any time thereafter for purposes of complying with Regulatory Requirements, the Merchant shall provide WLT with such information as WLT may request, including information about the Merchant's business, corporate structure and constitution, shareholders, partners, members, directors, key employees or, in the case of a trust, its beneficiaries including but not limited to passports and utility bills of its directors and shareholder. The Merchant shall provide, upon request by WLT, copies of financial information and other information on the business of the Merchant, including bank and/or trade references. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, Merchant hereby agrees and acknowledges that such information may be shared by WLT with its employees, agents, associates, banks, compliance or otherwise.
- 5.10. The Merchant hereby authorizes and consents to WLT obtaining credit and financial information relating to the Merchant from any third parties and to undertake credit and financial reviews on the Merchant at its sole discretion.
- 5.11. The Merchant shall inform WLT in writing of any changes to its business (including any change of control or constitution documents), business model or the goods and/or services it sells, leases or distributes or of any change to Regulatory Requirements to which it is subject (including but not limited to changes to or the revocation of the licenses it requires for its business) which might have an adverse impact on WLT's compliance with applicable law or any of its Regulatory Requirement, or the Merchant's risk score, credit and/or financial standing ("**Material Change**") without undue delay prior to the change(s) coming into effect and in any event prior to taking or making payments related to the Material Change. Without applying the liability limits contained in clauses 15.1, 15.2 and 15.3, the Merchant shall indemnify WLT against all losses arising out of the Merchant's failure to notify WLT of any such changes that are relevant for compliance with Regulatory Requirements applicable to WLT or the Merchant.
- 5.12. The Merchant shall not charge its customers a processing fee, markup or other surcharge for making payments through the WLT Services.
- 5.13. The Merchant shall provide its customers with a clear and fair return and refund policy. Upon request, the Merchant shall provide to WLT a copy of its return and refund policy and shall notify WLT of any subsequent change to such policy.

6. Funds Recall

- 6.1. In the event WLT receives a request from its banks, a customer of the Merchant, a regulatory body and/or any other third party ("**Demanding Person**") **demanding a recall of a wire transfer, Swift payment or direct SEPA previously sent from** and/or settled into the Merchant Account (the "**Recall**"), the following additional terms shall apply: (i) WLT shall be entitled to immediately suspend any activity in the Merchant Account and/or transfer the requested Recall amount (the "**Recall Reserve**") from the Merchant Account and/ or the Rolling Reserve Account to a designated Recall account of WLT (the "**Recall Account**"), with or without notice to the Merchant, and (ii) the Merchant shall immediately contact the Demanding Person and settle the Recall not later than seven (7) Business Days following receipt a notice from WLT with respect such Recall (the "**Settlement Period**"), and; (iii) WLT reserves the right to credit the customer of the Merchant in the full requested Recall amount, save for if the Merchant provided WLT, during the Settlement Period, with a SWIFT cancellation message of the Recall, and; (iv) WLT shall be entitled to deduct from the Rolling Reserve Account and/or Merchant Account, as non-refundable administrative costs, an amount equal to fifteen (15) percent of the respective Recall amount (the "**Administrative Costs**"), and; (v) unless already deducted from the Rolling Reserve Account and/or Merchant Account by WLT, Merchant shall indemnify and hold WLT harmless from any losses, damages, expenses (including legal fees), costs, penalties and liabilities whatsoever that arise out of or as a result of Recalls. In the event there are insufficient funds in the Rolling Reserve Account and/or Merchant Account, Merchant shall pay

WLT the Administrative Costs or any other indemnifiable amount within three (3) Business Days from first demand of WLT.

- 6.2. Without derogating from any other provisions set forth in this Agreement, the Merchant hereby acknowledges and agrees that if, during a time period of one hundred and eighty (180) consecutive days, WLT shall receive three (3) Recalls' requests or more, WLT shall be entitled to suspend thirty percent (30%) of the funds in the Merchant Account and/or increase the Recall Reserve by transferring from the Rolling Reserve Account and/or the Merchant Account to the Recall Account (in addition to the Recall Reserve) an additional amount of up to twenty (20) percent of all outstanding Recall amounts (the "**Increased Recall Reserved**"), without liability whatsoever, until all Recalls are settled and, to WLT's sole discretion, the risk assessment can justify reduction of such security.
- 6.3. The Merchant does hereby grant its multiple consents to initiate payment transactions from the Merchant Account in the event of funds Recall as detailed provided in Section 6.1. Based on the Merchant's consent provided herein WLT after receipt of funds Recall will initiate payment transactions from the Merchant Account without providing a separate request to the Merchant to confirm such payment transaction. The Merchant shall have a right to withdraw its consent by notifying the WLT in accordance with the provisions of general Terms of Use.

7. Rolling Reserve and Additional Security

- 7.1. The Rolling Reserve shall be transferred to the Rolling Reserve Account by WLT following transfer of funds into the Merchant's Account. WLT shall release to the Merchant the respective portion of the Rolling Reserve upon first payment due to the Merchant following the lapse of ninety (90) days after it has been transferred in the Rolling Reserve Account. Notwithstanding, WLT reserves the right to extend such period upon occurrence of any event which constitutes an actual or potential risk to WLT, as shall be identified by WLT, at its sole discretion.
- 7.2. In addition, WLT, at its sole discretion, may request the Merchant to establish additional security (including without limitation, bank guarantees), for the purpose of providing a source of funds to pay WLT for any and all, actual and reasonably anticipated claims, losses, cost, penalties and expenses or for any anticipated increased risk identified by WLT (the "**Additional Security**"). The Merchant shall procure the Additional Security, at its expenses or for any anticipated increased risk identified by WLT (the "**Additional Security**"). The Merchant shall procure the Additional Security, at its expense, in accordance with the terms and conditions determined by WLT. It is hereby clarified that if WLT elects for the Security to be a bank guarantee, the Merchant shall, upon request, procure such bank guarantee in favor of WLT by a bank and in a form acceptable to WLT and in an amount determined by WLT. The amount of the Additional Security (either expressed as an absolute amount or as a percentage of past payments into the Merchant Account) shall be determined by WLT from time to time in its sole discretion. WLT shall notify the Merchant of the imposition of an Additional Security, its method of calculation, its amount as well as any increase or reduction of the Rolling Reserve and/or the Additional Security without undue delay in writing at any time during the term of this Agreement.
- 7.3. Without restricting WLT's discretion, WLT may take into account, amongst others, the following factors when determining the amount to be secured in the Security:
 - 7.3.1. the risk of the Merchant ceasing or transferring its business or a substantial part thereof;
 - 7.3.2. the risk of the Merchant materially altering the nature of its business;
 - 7.3.3. if the Merchant's business activities carry a higher than normal risk of chargebacks or other reversals of customer payments;
 - 7.3.4. the Merchant's overall financial standing;
 - 7.3.5. the risk of the Merchant becoming insolvent or otherwise unable to pay debts as they fall due;
 - 7.3.6. where WLT receives a disproportionate number of customer complaints, Recalls (as defined below), chargebacks or other payment reversals, fines, penalties or other liability related to the Merchant Account; or

7.3.7. where WLT reasonably believes that the Merchant will not be able to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

- 7.4.** Without derogating from WLT's rights under this Agreement or applicable laws, in the event the Merchant shall fail to provide and/or maintain any Security according to the terms herewith, it shall constitute a material breach hereof, and WLT shall be relieved from any of its obligations set forth in this Agreement, without any liability whatsoever, including by suspending any activity in the Merchant Account and/or terminating the Merchant Account.
- 7.5.** The Merchant agrees to provide WLT, upon reasonable request and at the Merchant's expense, with information about its financial and operational status, including but not limited to the most recent financial statements and management accounts. The Merchant shall also undertake, at its own expense, any further action (including executing any necessary documents and registering any form of document) necessary to establish such Security as is reasonably required by WLT.
- 7.6.** Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, (i) if there are insufficient funds in the Merchant Account to make any payment required or permitted under this Agreement, WLT may cause such payment to be made from the Rolling Reserve Account, in which case WLT shall notify Merchant as promptly as reasonably possible and Merchant shall replenish the Rolling Reserve Account in the amount of such withdrawal within seven (7) days after such notice, and; (ii) where a Merchant incurs a negative balance on its Merchant Account or becomes otherwise liable for the repayment of funds, the Merchant shall be obliged to make good such negative balance or make a corresponding payment to WLT within seven (7) days of WLT's request or demand for such payment. In respect of overdue payments, WLT has the right to charge interest above the base lending rate of a particular commercial bank where the funds are held per year (accruing daily).

8. Off-Set

- 8.1.** WLT shall have the right, at any time, without providing prior notice, to deduct and/or offset any and all sums owed by Merchant to WLT pursuant to this Agreement from any Security and/or the existing balance in the Merchant Account. To the extent such deduction or offset was made by WLT out of the Rolling Reserve Account, Merchant shall replenish the Rolling Reserve Account in the amount of such withdrawal within three (3) Business Days after first demand from WLT.

9. Warranties

Each party warrants and represents to the other party that:

- 9.1.** it has and will maintain all required rights, powers and authorizations to enter into this Agreement and to fulfill its obligations hereunder;
- 9.2.** it will perform its obligations hereunder with reasonable skill and care; and
- 9.3.** it has in place and will maintain adequate facilities (including staff training, internal controls and technical equipment) to comply with its data protection, in the case of WLT with the General Data Protection Regulation, and confidentiality obligations hereunder.

10. Additional Merchant Warranties

The Merchant warrants and represents that:

- 10.1.** where it is a registered entity (in any form, e.g. Inc., LLC), the Merchant will have and maintain at least one (1) director who is domiciled in the place of the Merchants incorporation and registered address;
- 10.2.** it will deliver the Merchant Products/Services to its customers without undue delay;
- 10.3.** the Merchant Products/Services that are made available to customers comply with applicable law in any jurisdiction in or to which the Merchant is making its goods and services available;
- 10.4.** the Merchant has at all times all requisite licenses and permits in place to engage in its activities, including but not limited to the advertising and provision of its goods and services; and
- 10.5.** it is not receiving funds in connection with any illegal, fraudulent, deceptive or manipulative act or practice and that the Merchant is not sending or receiving funds to or from an illegal source.

11. Fees

- 11.1. The fees payable by the Merchant for the WLT Services are as set out in the cover pages and/ or the Fee Schedule. In addition, the fees set out in the WLT merchant fees page as available here shall apply, unless indicated otherwise in the cover pages and/or the Fee Schedule.
- 11.2. Notwithstanding clause 11.1 above, the Merchant will be charged a monthly inactivity fee of EUR 19.95 (or equivalent), if no funds have been uploaded, withdrawn, sent or received through the Merchant Account(s) within the last six (6) months. This shall however not apply to the extent that the Merchant is subject to the gateway usage fee as set-out on the merchant fees page. The monthly inactivity fee shall be counted for the period not exceeding one (1) year.
- 11.3. Unless otherwise indicated, fees are quoted in euro.
- 11.4. Unless otherwise stated, a chargeback fee of EUR 50 per chargeback of credit or debit card transactions, regardless of whether the chargeback is subsequently challenged or reversed.
- 11.5. Fees are quoted exclusive of Value Added Tax. In case Value Added Tax or any other sales tax is or become chargeable, WLT will add such tax to the amount payable but shall, where required, provide information on the net amount, the amount of tax and the tax rate applied.
- 11.6. Any fee payable by the Merchant shall be deducted from the Merchant Account balance. If the Merchant Account balance is insufficient, or the Merchant Account balance becomes negative, WLT reserves the right to invoice the Merchant for any shortfall.
- 11.7. The fees are subject to change pursuant to clause 12. If the fees are subject to change due to Material change or change in risk score associated with the Merchant, the Merchant will be notified without undue delay in a written form agreed between the parties and the newly established fees will be applicable to the Merchant from the date as determined in the notification provided by WLT.
- 11.8. Where WLT is unable to deduct any fees or other funds payable by the Merchant from the balance of the Merchant Account WLT shall issue an invoice for the amount owed. Invoices are payable within fifteen (15) days of the date of the invoice. In case of overdue payments, WLT reserves the right to (i) charge interest above the base lending rate of a particular commercial bank where the funds are held per year (accruing daily); and/ or (ii) terminate this Agreement with immediate effect by giving written notice to the Merchant.

12. Change of Terms and Conditions

This Agreement is subject to change from time to time. Unless otherwise agreed, changes may be made by notice from WLT to the Merchant under the following procedure:

- 12.1. WLT shall give the Merchant notice of any proposed change to this Agreement (a "**Change Notice**").
- 12.2. A Change Notice may be given by letter to the current or last known trading address of the Merchant or the Merchant's registered office or by email to any of the emails registered with the Merchant Account.
- 12.3. The proposed change shall come into effect automatically
 - 12.3.1. two (2) months after the date of receipt of the Change Notice if the Merchant is a Micro-Enterprise, unless the Merchant gives written notice to WLT that it objects to the proposed changes; or
 - 12.3.2. two (2) weeks after the date of receipt of the Change Notice if the Merchant is not a Micro-Enterprise, unless the Merchant gives written notice to WLT that it objects to the proposed changes; (in each case, an "**Objection Notice**").
- 12.4. WLT may stipulate in a Change Notice a different time period for the coming into effect of any change, provided that this may not be less than two (2) months for Micro-Enterprises and Small Charities.
- 12.5. If no Objection Notice is received by WLT within the stipulated time frame, the Merchant is deemed to have accepted the change.
- 12.6. The Merchant has the right to terminate this Agreement with immediate effect at any time and without charge after receiving a Change Notice and before any change stipulated in the Change Notice becomes effective.

12.7. Unless the parties agree otherwise and subject to clause 12.6, a Merchant's Objection Notice shall be deemed to constitute a notice to terminate this Agreement with the termination effective immediately before the date on which the proposed change would otherwise come into effect under clause 12.3.

13. Taxes

13.1. It is the Merchant's responsibility to determine which, if any, taxes apply to the payments received, and to report and remit the correct tax to the appropriate tax authority. WLT is not obligated to determine whether taxes apply, and is not responsible to collect, report, or remit any taxes arising from any Transaction.

14. Intellectual Property

14.1. For the duration and strictly for the purpose of this Agreement, the parties grant each other a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free, non-transferable license to copy, use and display any logo, trademark, trade name or other intellectual property owned by or licensed to the other party, to the extent that WLT is entitled to grant a sublicense.

14.2. Any use, adaptation or amendment of intellectual property (except for non-material adaptation or amendments necessitated by the use for a particular purpose as contemplated by the parties) shall be subject to prior written approval by the party licensing the intellectual property in question. No party shall use the other party's intellectual property or mention the other party in any public communication without the first party's prior written approval.

14.3. Except as expressly stated, nothing in this Agreement shall grant or be deemed to grant to any party any right, title or interest in any logos, trademarks, trade names or other intellectual property licensed to that party by the other party.

14.4. In using the other party's intellectual property (or intellectual property licensed to that other party by a third party), each party shall follow the other party's reasonable instructions having regard to the purpose of such use under this Agreement and the jurisdiction in which the other party's intellectual property is used. With respect to intellectual property owned or licensed by Card or Payment Schemes, the Merchant shall also follow instructions given by the relevant Card or Payment Scheme. The Merchant shall not use such intellectual property in a way that is or may be detrimental to the business or brand of the relevant Card or Payment Scheme.

14.5. Each party warrants and represents that it owns or has the right to use and sub-license any intellectual property which it uses or licenses for use to the other party.

14.6. Without prejudice to its right to give instructions under clause 14.4, WLT reserves the right at any time and in its sole discretion to require the Merchant to stop displaying, distributing or otherwise making use of the intellectual property licensed to the Merchant by WLT.

14.7. Each party ("**Indemnifying Party**") shall indemnify and hold harmless the other party and its employees and directors ("**Indemnified Party**") for and against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, costs expenses or damages (including reasonable legal fees) incurred by reason of any claim, demand, lawsuit or action by a third party (other than an employee or director of the Indemnified Party) resulting from an actual or alleged infringement of any third party intellectual property right in connection with material provided by the Indemnifying Party.

14.8. The indemnity under clause 14.7 shall only be available if the Indemnified Party:

14.8.1. uses reasonable efforts to notify the Indemnifying Party of such claim as early as possible and in writing;

14.8.2. uses reasonable efforts to mitigate the loss or amount of the claim;

14.8.3. refrains from admitting any liability or settling any claim without the prior written consent of the Indemnifying Party; and

14.8.4. provides, at its own cost, reasonable cooperation in the defense or settlement of such claim.

15. Liability

- 15.1.** Neither party shall be liable in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty) or otherwise for any indirect or consequential loss or damage of any kind including punitive or exemplary damages or for any loss of profit or loss of contract, loss of goodwill or reputation, loss of opportunity, loss of revenue or third party loss whether foreseeable or otherwise.
- 15.2.** Subject to clauses 15.3, 15.4 and 15.5 and any other clause explicitly excluding the effect of this clause, the aggregate liability of WLT in contract, tort, negligence or otherwise arising out of or in connection with this Agreement in any period of 12 months from the commencement date or any anniversary thereof (each a "**Contract Year**") shall be limited to the lower of (i) EUR 10,000 (ten thousand) or (ii) the total amount of fees received by WLT from the Merchant in the previous Contract Year (or, in the first Contract Year, the fees received to date).
- 15.3.** Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to exclude or restrict a party's liability
- 15.3.1. for fraud and fraudulent misrepresentation;
 - 15.3.2. for death or personal injury due to negligence;
 - 15.3.3. for payments pursuant to clauses 4.2, 7.6 and 11;
 - 15.3.4. for remittance payments due to the Merchant subject to the provisions of this Agreement;
 - 15.3.5. for willful and malicious misconduct;
 - 15.3.6. for damage to real or tangible personal property;
 - 15.3.7. for a breach of clause 16 (Confidentiality) (subject to clause 15.6); and
 - 15.3.8. to the extent that such exclusion or restriction is prohibited under applicable law.
- 15.4.** Unless expressly stated otherwise, no indemnity obligation under this Agreement shall be subject to the limitations of liability contained in this clause 15.
- 15.5.** In case of a breach by the Merchant of any of the clauses 5.3 to 5.9 (inclusive), clause 9, clause 10, or clause 14 (with regard to intellectual property licensed to the Merchant under a sub-license granted by any Card or Payment Scheme):
- 15.5.1. the liability restrictions of clauses 15.1 and 15.2 shall not apply;
 - 15.5.2. the Merchant shall indemnify WLT against all third party claims, losses, damages, fines, penalties, arising out of or in connection with such breach; provided always that any contributory negligence on WLT's part shall be taken into account so as to reasonably and proportionately reduce the Merchant's liability under this clause.
- 15.6.** WLT shall not be liable for any of the following:
- 15.6.1. a hardware, software or internet connection is not functioning properly;
 - 15.6.2. any suspension or refusal to accept payments which WLT reasonably believes to be made fraudulently or without proper authorization;
 - 15.6.3. the payment instructions received contain incorrect or improperly formatted information; or
 - 15.6.4. unforeseen circumstances preventing the proper performance despite any reasonable precautions taken by WLT. Such circumstances may include but are not limited to power outages, fire, flood, theft, equipment breakdowns, hacking attacks, internal mechanical or systems failures as well as downtimes of the WLT website.

16. Confidentiality

- 16.1.** During the term of this Agreement and thereafter, each party shall use and reproduce the other party's Confidential Information only for purposes of this Agreement and only to the extent necessary for such purpose and will restrict disclosure of the other party's Confidential Information to its employees, consultants, advisors or independent contractors with a need to know and will not disclose the other party's Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written approval of the other party.
- 16.2.** Notwithstanding the foregoing, it will not be a breach of this Agreement for either party to disclose Confidential Information of the other party if required to do so under law or in a judicial or governmental investigation or proceeding or banking or ALM related KYC procedures.
- 16.3.** The confidentiality obligations shall not apply to information that (i) is or becomes public knowledge through no action or fault of the other party; (ii) is known to either party without restriction, prior to receipt from the other party under this Agreement, from its own independent sources as

evidenced by such party's written records, and which was not acquired, directly or indirectly, from the other party; (iii) either party receives from any third party reasonably known by such receiving party to have a legal right to transmit such information, and not under any obligation to keep such information confidential; or (iv) information independently developed by either party's employees or agents provided that either party can show that those same employees or agents had no access to the Confidential Information received hereunder.

17. Data Protection

- 17.1. Each party, when acting as data processor, shall process personal data in accordance with Regulatory Requirements, in the case of WLT with the General Data Protection Regulation.
- 17.2. Where one party acts as the data processor ("**Data Processor**") of personal data processed by the other party as data controller ("**Data Controller**"), the Data Processor shall at all times follow the Data Controller's reasonable instructions with regards to the personal data processed.
- 17.3. In case the Merchant integrates any fast registration gateway functionality as further described in the relevant Manuals in order to facilitate payments by new WLT customers, the Merchant shall procure all necessary consents from such customers to process and share with WLT any data required to facilitate the use of such fast registration functionality.

18. Termination

- 18.1. Without prejudice to termination rights under the Terms of Use, WLT may terminate this Agreement immediately:
 - 18.1.1. if the Merchant files a petition for bankruptcy, becomes insolvent, or makes any arrangement or composition with or assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or a receiver is appointed for the Merchant or its business, or the Merchant goes into liquidation either voluntarily (otherwise than for reconstruction or amalgamation) or compulsorily;
 - 18.1.2. upon the occurrence of a Material breach of this Agreement by the Merchant if such breach is not remedied within five (5) business days after written notice is received by the Merchant identifying the matter or circumstances constituting the material breach; or
 - 18.1.3. if the Merchant violates or fails to comply with any applicable law, regulation or any order by a competent court or government authority.
- 18.2. The Merchant may terminate this Agreement at any time without reason by giving notice to WLT.
- 18.3. WLT may terminate this Agreement at any time without reason:
 - 18.3.1. by giving two (2) months' notice if the Merchant is a Micro-Enterprise; or
 - 18.3.2. by giving three weeks' notice if the Merchant is not a Micro-Enterprise.
- 18.4. Any termination under the Terms of Use shall be deemed a termination of this Agreement.

19. Assignment, Third Party Rights

- 19.1. The Merchant may not assign any of its rights under this Agreement to a third party without the prior written consent of WLT.
- 19.2. The Merchant may not outsource the performance of any of its obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of WLT, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.
- 19.3. No person who is not a party to this Agreement shall have rights or otherwise to enforce any term of this Agreement.
- 19.4. In case the Merchant:
 - 19.4.1. acquires another existing WLT merchant or its business;
 - 19.4.2. is acquired or its business is acquired by another existing WLT merchant;
 - 19.4.3. merges with another existing WLT merchant; or
 - 19.4.4. enters into a cooperation with another existing WLT merchantthe Merchant shall pay, upon WLT's notice to the Merchant, either (i) its current fees or (ii) the current fees applicable to the other merchant or (iii) such reasonable combination of its own current fees and the fees payable by the other merchant as determined by WLT. WLT shall send a notice within one (1) month of the later of (a) completion of the acquisition, merger or

cooperation, or (b) WLT's gaining knowledge of such acquisition, merger or cooperation. If no notice is sent within this time period, the Merchant shall continue to pay its current fees. In case the Merchant is a Micro - Enterprise, the fee change shall apply on the date which is two (2) months after the Merchant's receipt of the notice. Any change to the fees will be treated as a change to this Agreement for the purposes of clause 12. Notwithstanding clause 12 in case the Merchant is not a Micro-Enterprise, the fee change shall apply on the date which is one (1) week after the Merchant's receipt of the notice.

20. Relationship of the parties

20.1. The Merchant and WLT are independent contractors under this Agreement, and nothing herein will be construed to create a partnership, joint venture or agency relationship between them. Neither party has authority to enter into agreements of any kind on behalf of the other.

21. Non-solicitation of employees

21.1. The Merchant undertakes that it will not for the term of this Agreement and a period of six months thereafter on its own behalf or on behalf of any person directly or indirectly canvass, solicit or endeavor to entice away from WLT or an associated company any person who has at any time during the term of this Agreement been employed or engaged by WLT or an associated company.

22. Notices

22.1. Any notice to be given under this Agreement must be given in writing and delivered either by hand, first class prepaid post or other recognized delivery service, or by facsimile.

22.2. The parties agree to conduct all communication in relation to this Agreement in English. Where WLT sends or accepts communication in another language, this shall be for convenience only and shall not change English as the agreed language.

23. Choice of law and forum

23.1. This Agreement and any legal relationship between the parties arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Lithuania regardless of the venue or jurisdiction in which a dispute is being determined. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the non - exclusive jurisdiction of the Lithuanian Courts.

24. Waiver

24.1. Any waiver of a right under this Agreement shall only be effective if agreed or declared in writing. A delay in exercising a right or the non-exercise of a right shall not be deemed a waiver and shall not prevent a party from exercising that right in the future.

25. Severability

25.1. If any of this Agreement is found by a court of Competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable then such part shall be severed from the remainder of the Agreement, which shall continue to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

26. Entire Agreement

26.1. This Agreement including all Schedules and other documents referred to herein and the Terms of Use and all documents referred to therein, represents the entire agreement of the parties in relation to its subject matter. Each party acknowledges that it has entered into this Agreement in reliance only on the representations, warranties, promises and terms contained in this Agreement and, save as expressly set out in this Agreement, neither party shall have any liability in respect of any other representation, warranty or promise made prior to the date of this Agreement unless it was made fraudulently.

27. Variation

27.1. Subject to clause 17 of the Terms of Use and clause 12 above, no variation or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless recorded in writing and signed by the duly authorized representatives of both parties.